

**No. 00-7621**

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

**In re PHILIP R. WORKMAN,  
Petitioner.**

---

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

**PAUL G. SUMMERS**  
Attorney General & Reporter  
State of Tennessee

**MICHAEL E. MOORE**  
Solicitor General

**GORDON W. SMITH**  
Associate Solicitor General

**JOSEPH F. WHALEN**  
Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*  
425 Fifth Avenue North  
Nashville, Tennessee 37243  
(615) 532-7911

*Counsel for Respondent*

**CAPITAL CASE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

OPINION BELOW ..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 11

I. PETITIONER’S ALLEGATION THAT HE WAS CONVICTED ON  
THE BASIS OF PERJURED TESTIMONY FAILS TO STATE A  
COGNIZABLE CLAIM FOR FEDERAL HABEAS CORPUS RELIEF. .... 12

II. PETITIONER’S CLAIM THAT THE STATE  
UNCONSTITUTIONALLY WITHHELD EVIDENCE OF THE AUTOPSY  
X-RAY DOES NOT SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF 28 U.S.C. §  
2244(b)(2)(B) ..... 16

III. PETITIONER’S CLAIM UNDER *HERRERA V. COLLINS* FAILS TO  
STATE A COGNIZABLE CLAIM FOR FEDERAL HABEAS CORPUS  
RELIEF ..... 20

IV. NO EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES EXIST TO WARRANT THE  
EXERCISE OF THIS COURT’S DISCRETIONARY POWER ..... 22

CONCLUSION ..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Brady v. Maryland*,  
373 U.S. 83 (1963). . . . . 18

*Burks v. Egeler*,  
512 F.2d 221 (6th Cir. 1975), *cert. denied*, 423 U.S. 937 (1975) . . . . . 13

*Burnett v. Illinois*,  
619 F.2d 668 (7th Cir. 1980), *cert. denied*, 449 U.S. 880 (1980) . . . . . 13

*Durley v. Mayo*,  
351 U.S. 277 (1956) . . . . . 14

*Felker v. Turpin*,  
518 U.S. 651 (1996) . . . . . 12,23

*Giglio v. United States*,  
405 U.S. 150 (1972) . . . . . 13

*Herrera v. Collins*,  
506 U.S. 390 (1993) . . . . . 14,20,21,22

*Hysler v. Florida*,  
315 U.S. 411 (1942) . . . . . 13

*Jones v. Kentucky*,  
97 F.2d 335 (6th Cir. 1938) . . . . . 13

*Marcella v. United States*,  
344 F.2d 876 (9th Cir. 1965), *cert. denied*, 382 U.S. 1016 (1966) . . . . . 13

*Mooney v. Holohan*,  
294 U.S. 103 (1935) . . . . . 13

*Napue v. Illinois*,  
360 U.S. 264 (1959) . . . . . 13

*Pyle v. Kansas*,  
317 U.S. 213 (1942) . . . . . 13

|  |          |
|--|----------|
| <i>Sanders v. Sullivan</i> ,<br>863 F.2d 218 (2d Cir. 1988) .....  | 12,13,14 |
| <i>Schlup v. Delo</i> ,<br>513 U.S. 298 (1995) .....   | 16       |
| <i>In re Smith</i> ,<br>142 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 1998) .....   | 18       |
| <i>Smith v. United States</i> ,<br>358 F.2d 683 (3d Cir. 1966) .....   | 13       |
| <i>Smith v. Wainwright</i> ,<br>741 F.2d 1248 (11th Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 470 U.S. 1087 (1985) .....   | 13       |
| <i>State v. Workman</i> ,<br>667 S.W.2d 44 (Tenn. 1984) .....  | 19       |
| <i>Teague v. Lane</i> ,<br>489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....   | 14       |
| <i>United States v. Agurs</i> ,<br>427 U.S. 97 (1976) .....  | 13       |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> ,<br>614 F.2d 80 (5th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 446 U.S. 945 (1980) .....    | 13       |
| <i>Wild v. Oklahoma</i> ,<br>187 F.2d 409 (10th Cir. 1951) .....   | 13       |
| <i>Wood v. Bartholomew</i> ,<br>516 U.S. 1 (1995) .....  | 18       |
| <i>In re Workman</i> ,<br>Nos. 00-5367, 96-6652 (6th Cir. March 31, 2000) .....                                    | 1        |
| <i>Workman v. Bell</i> ,<br>160 F.3d 276 (6th Cir. 1998), <i>republished at</i> 178 F.3d 759 (6th Cir. 1998) ..... | 6        |
| <i>Workman v. Bell</i> ,<br>178 F.3d 759 (6th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 913 (1999) .....          | 1,5,14   |

|  |      |
|--|------|
| <i>Workman v. Bell</i> ,<br>227 F.3d 331 (6th Cir. 2000) | 7,20 |
| <i>Workman v. Bell</i> ,<br>528 U.S. 1040 (1999)         | 6    |
| <i>Workman v. Bell</i> ,<br>528 U.S. 913 (1999)          | 6    |

## STATUTES

|   |             |
|---|-------------|
| 28 U.S.C. §§ 2241 and 2254(a)                               | 1           |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2244  | 7           |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)   | 1,12,22     |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)                                      | 16          |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(A)                                   | 14          |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)(i)                                | 17,18       |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)(ii)                               | 16,17,20,21 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(a)   | 1           |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)   | 1,11        |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 38-7-110(c)                               | 18          |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-2-203(g)(1982)                         | 5           |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-2-203(i)(3), (6), (7), (8), (9) (1982) | 5           |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-27-101                                 | 22          |

## MISCELLANEOUS

|                       |          |
|-----------------------|----------|
| U.S.Sup.Ct.R. 20.4(a) | 11,12,22 |
